

No. 13-17132

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN TEIXEIRA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:12-CV-03288-WHO
District Judge William H. Orrick, III

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE

Jonathan Lowy
Alla Lefkowitz
Avery Gardiner
Kelly Sampson
840 First Street, N.E. Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8104
jlowy@bradymail.org

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Adam K. Levin
Kathryn Marshall Ali (CA #
282042)
Anna M. Kelly
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
adam.levin@hoganlovells.com

Jasmeet K. Ahuja
1835 Market Street, 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 675-4600
jasmeet.ahuja@hoganlovells.com

August 1, 2016

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT TO FILE	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ORDINANCE DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	4
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION IGNORES THE REALITY THAT GUNS ARE WIDELY AVAILABILE AND POSE A SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC HEALTH RISK.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	4, 5
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 13
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	3
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	4
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742(2010).....	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , No. 10-56971, 2016 WL 3194315 (9th Cir. June 9, 2016)	1, 7
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	4
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 822 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2016).	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
STATUTES:	
Alameda Cty., Cal. Code § 17.54.131	5
Carver, MN, City Code § 50.118(b)-(c)	3
Columbia Heights, MN, City Code § 9.107(C)(21)	3
Laurel, MD, Land Dev. Code § 20-7.8(o)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
City of Sunnyvale, Cal., Report No. 11-209, <i>2011-7071 Location and Operation of Firearm Sales Businesses (Study Issue)</i> (Sept. 27, 2011)	7
David I. Swedler et al., <i>Firearm Prevalence and Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers in the United States</i> , 105 Am. J. of Pub. Health 2042 (2015)	11, 12
Douglas J. Weibe et al., <i>Homicide and Geographic Access to Gun Dealers in the United States</i> , 9 BMC Pub. Health 199 (2009).....	9
Gad Lubin et al., <i>Decrease in Suicide Rates After a Change of Policy Reducing Access to Firearms in Adolescents: A Naturalistic Epidemiological Study</i> , 40 Suicide & Life-Threatening Behav. 421 (2010)	11
Jiaquan Xu et al., <i>Deaths: Final Data for 2013</i> , 64 Nat’l Vital Statistics Reports (2016), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr64/nvsr64_02.pdf	12
Joaquin Palomino, <i>Gun Purchases Up Despite California’s Strict Firearms Laws</i> , S.F. Chron. (Dec. 26, 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lisa M. Hepburn & David Hemenway, <i>Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature</i> , 9 <i>Aggression & Violent Behav.</i> 417 (2004).....	10
Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>Gun Deaths Are Mostly Suicides</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 8, 2015)	10, 11
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths</i> , 33 <i>Accident Analysis & Prevention</i> 477 (July 2001)	10
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988-1997</i> , 92 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 1988 (2002).....	10
Megan S. Knize, <i>Payday Lending in Louisiana, Mississippi, and Arkansas: Toward Effective Protections for Borrowers</i> , 69 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 317 (2009)	7, 8
Mira Rojanasakul & Blacki Migliozi, <i>After Orlando, Gun Sales Surged</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (July 7, 2016).....	9
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>States with Weak Gun Laws and Higher Gun Ownership Lead Nation in Gun Deaths, New Data for 2014 Confirms</i> (Jan. 4, 2016).....	10
